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in the Library of the House and it is only for official use.

Shri A. C. Guha: In view of the admission made by the Minister, has any action been taken on the membHs

Df the Committee or on the Secretary?

'Shri Buragohain: The only U,ing, Sir, was that tne Committee did not acknowledge lhis in their report. So if they now make an acknowledgement, I think it will be satisfactory.

Shri U. M. Trivedi: Was this Committee consulted when the North and South Avenue buildings were constructed?

Shri Buragohain: I am nut quite sure. but I chink, Sir, their advice was avaJlable also with regard to these constructions.

FRENCH POSSESSION IN INDIA

*2046, Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: Will the Prime Minister be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the question of holding a referendum to settle the future of French settlements in India has been shelved for the present by the French Government;
and

(b) if so, what are the reasons therefor?

The Prime Minister (Shri Jawaharlal Nehru): (a) and (b). The Government have not received any informatioI) to this effect.

Dr. Ram Subhag Sin~b: May I know, Sir, whether it is a fact that conditions in French Settlements in India have considerably deteriorated curing the recent months for holding a referendum?

Shri J~waharlal Nehru: Yes, conditions have deteriorated. They have been in a deteriorated condition for a consider3.ble Lime.

Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: May I know, Sir. wha~ are the reasons for this deterioration and how do Government expect
10 impro\'e them?

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: These are reasons internal to the French Settlements. I have already answered at some length some questions and quoted from a report by certain neutral observers wh 0 went there.
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Shri P. T. Chuko: May I know,
Sir whether the transfer of Chandernagore is completed, and if so, how the administration is earned on there at present?

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: Yes, the de facto transfer of Chandernagore took p,ace someLme ago a'ad the de jure transfer took place only a short while ago. Immed12.telY after that the existing administration ()i Cbander-
nagor~some kind of a MUlllclpal administration-became functus offictO m law and for the mo;nent the Administrator is carrying on pend ing fresh elections

Shri A. C. Guha: ~iay I know, Sir, what is the future plan for Chander-
nagor~whether it will be integrated with West Bengal or kept as a sep~rate unil?

Shri Jawah:ulal Nehru: Tha: I cannot say now. except that the people of Chandernagore will be consulted.

Shri T. K. Chaudhuri: May I know, Sir. how the matter stands at present with regard to Pondicherry.

Shri Jawaharial Sehru: It stands where i-.. wv.s.

CEMENT

·2047. Shri Dhusiya: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be·
pleased to state what quantity of cement Government propose to import this year and from where?

The Minister of Comm,'rce and Industry (Shri T. T. Krishnamachari):
The answer is in the negatIve.

EMPLOYEES' STATE INSURANCE

.2050. Pandit Munishwar Datt Upadhyay: Will the Minister of Lab'!ur be pleased to state:

(a) in what places the scheme of Employees' State Insurance is to be implemented in the near future;

(b) what is the experience of the working of the scheme at Kanpur and Delhi; and

(c) how far the co-operation of the employers has been forthcoming?

The Minister of Labour (Shrl V. V.
Giri): (a) It is the oresent inten'ion to implement the Employees' State

